Quality Grading Scale for Individual Studies
Quality Rating Form Development

The attached table shows a provisional draft of the quality rating scale that we will use to grade individual studies.  Although the majority of these studies will provide information on the predictive validity of the instruments selected by the Technical Expert Advisory Group, some will present original data describing the validation of and perhaps normative data for the instrument.

In developing this scale, we were guided by the elements described in the Consolidation of Standard for Reporting Trials (CONSORT; Begg et al., 1996; Meinert, 1998; Moher, 1998) and work of Drs. Kathleen Lohr and Timothy Carey (1999) on the RTI-UNC EPC team.  Taking these criteria as a starting point, we made two modifications to assess better the types of diagnostic and evaluation instruments used for speech and language disorders.  First, because this report seeks to examine the reliability and validity (including predictive validity) of different instruments across specific target populations, we have expanded the questions regarding protocol description to include more detailed information on the process by which reliability and validity are ascertained.  To do this we employed the criteria proposed McCauley and Swisher, (1984) and the American Educational Research Association (2000).  

Each item on our grading checklist contributes 1 point to the total quality grade.  A total of 13 points can be scored for research design and study conduct, 19 for the measurement of reliability and validity and the development of test norms, and 3 points for the justification of conclusions and external validity considerations.

Use of the Quality Rating Form


The Project Director, Scientific Director, and Dr. Celia Hooper, the RTI-UNC EPC adult speech and language expert, will complete the quality rating forms.  The Project Director evaluated all abstracted articles from a methodological perspective.  The Scientific Director and Dr. Hooper will evaluate articles in her area of expertise.  For areas not within the expertise of either Dr. Hooper or the Scientific Director, expert colleagues from the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill Division of Speech and Hearing Sciences will conduct the quality rating.  To guarantee fidelity in rating, the Scientific Director and Dr. Hooper will re-grade a 10% random sample of articles graded by their Division colleagues.

Two graduate students in the Division of Speech and Hearing Sciences will complete Section V (Usability of the Tool).  The Scientific Director and/or Dr. Hooper will oversee their work.  To assure consistency between the graduate student reviewers, we will compute the level of inter-rater reliability using Cohen’s kappa statistic.

Instructions for Completion and Scoring of Quality Rating Form

The quality reviewer will circle the appropriate number for each item or indicate N/A (not applicable) if the item is not appropriate to the article.  The score for the article will be given as a percentage determined by dividing the total number of points circled on the rating form (numerator) by total number of points for the rating for (denominator).  In the event that an item on the rating form does not apply, the points for that item will be subtracted from both the numerator and the denominator when calculating the percentage score.  The quality rating scores will be reported separately for the clinical and methodological experts rather than averaging the scores across the quality reviewers.

Quality Rating Scale for Individual Studies

	Issue
	No/not reported
	Yes
	

	Category I.  Research Design and Study Conduct (13 points)

	1. Is the purpose of the study stated?

2. Can the research question(s) be addressed with the methods proposed?
	0

0
	1

1
	

	Evaluation Instrument Description and Use:
	
	
	

	3. Is the evaluation instrument(s) (including version) specified?

4. Is the population specified, including demographic characteristics (e.g., age, gender, race, SES, etc.), presence and/or severity of speech/language impairment, comorbid impairments, if any?

5. Are the persons administering the instrument representative (i.e. have similar experience, certification) of individuals who will administer the instrument in “everyday” practice?
	0

0

0


	1

1

1


	

	Study Design Considerations:
	
	
	

	6. Is the study design used appropriate for validating the instrument?

7. Are eligibility criteria or recruitment criteria for the study specified?

8. Is the sampling strategy (i.e., how subjects were selected from population) specified?

9. Is loss to follow-up reported?
	0

0

0

0
	1

1

1

1
	

	Internal Validity: 
	
	
	

	10. Is a comparison group present?

11. If a comparison group is present, is attrition differential between the groups?
	0

0
	1

1
	NA

NA

	Statistical Analysis:  
	
	
	

	12. Are multiple comparisons taken into account if multiple univariate tests were performed?

13. Are statistical tests used appropriate to the data?
	0

0
	1

1
	NA



	Category II.  Outcomes:  Measurement of Reliability/Validity/Normative Data  (19 points)

	Validity
	
	

	14. Is construct validity measured?

15. If construct validity is measured, are/is:

A. Procedures for selecting experts and eliciting judgements reported

B. Empirical evidence supporting the relationships between the domains measured by the instrument and cognitive processes, if any, specified

C. Evidence of and rationale for interpretation of subsets or subscores reported

D. Evidence of interrelationships, if any, between parts of instrument reported


	0

0

0

0

0
	1

1

1

1

1
	NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

	16. Is concurrent/criterion validity measured?

17. If concurrent/criterion validity is measured, is the instrument validated against a "gold standard" or criterion instrument(s)?
	0

0
	1

1
	NA

NA

	18. Is predictive validity measured?

19. If predictive validity is measured, are/is:

A. Hypotheses to be tested reported a priori

B. Statistical summaries (e.g., means, standard deviations, etc.) describing the association between the instrument score and the outcome measure reported
	0

0

0


	1

1

1


	NA

NA

NA



	Reliability
	
	

	20. Is internal consistency reliability measured?

21. If internal consistency reliability is measured, are appropriate statistics (i.e., Cronbach’s coefficient alpha, Kuder-Richardson statistic, Kuder-Richardson –20, KR-20) used?


	0

0
	1

1
	NA

NA

	22. Is test-retest reliability measured?

23. If test-retest reliability is measured, are appropriate statistics (i.e., Cohen’s kappa for categorical scales, correlations for continuous numeric scored) used?


	0

0
	1

1
	NA

NA

	24. Is inter-rater reliability measured?

25. If inter-rater reliability is measured, are appropriate statistics (i.e., Cohen’s kappa for categorical scales, correlations for continuous numeric scored) used?


	0

0
	1

1
	NA

NA

	26. Is intra-rater reliability measured?

27. If intra-rater reliability is measured, are appropriate statistics (i.e., Cohen’s kappa for categorical scales, correlations for continuous numeric scored) used?


	0

0
	1

1
	NA

NA

	28. If the instrument is used for different populations or age groups and if separate norms are presented, are reliability data provided separately for each group or population?
	0
	1
	NA

	Category III.  Justification for Conclusions and External Validity  (3 points)

	29. Are conclusions warranted from the data?

30. Do the study conclusions apply to U.S. populations?
	0

0
	1

0
	

	31. Are the limitations of the study reported?
	0
	1
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